## FIRE BRIGADES ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL ORDINANCE 1973

## No. 58 of 1973

## An Ordinance to amend the *Fire Brigades*Arbitral Tribunal Ordinance 1965 as amended

[Assented to 11 December, 1973]

B<sup>E</sup> it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:—

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Fire Brigades short title Arbitral Tribunal Ordinance 1973.
- 2. The Fire Brigades Arbitral Tribunal Ordinance 1965 as Principal amended is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance ance.
- 3. After section 2 of the Principal Ordinance the following section is inserted:—
- "2A. In this Ordinance, unless the contrary intention Definitions appears—
  - 'fire brigade' means a fire brigade established under the Fire Brigades Ordinance;
  - 'officer', in relation to a fire brigade, means an officer of the fire brigade who is holding or performing the duties of the office of Station Officer under the *Public* Service Ordinance or an office under that Ordinance of lower classification:
  - 'the Tribunal' means the Fire Brigades Arbitral Tribunal established under section 3.".
- **4.** Section 3 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Fire Brigades omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "established under Arbitral Tribunal the Fire Brigades Ordinance 1956-1963, other than the Chief Fire Officer,".
  - 5. Section 6 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

    (a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "other than the Chief Fire Officer,"; and

(b) by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-section (5.) the words ", other than the Chief Fire Officer,".

Refusing to be sworn or to give evidence 6. Section 15 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "Fifty pounds" and inserting in their stead the words "One hundred dollars".